Research Article
Analytical study on the behavior of spirally welded steel columns
Bharathi K M* 1, Jane Helena H 1
1 Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering Guindy, Anna University, Chennai, 600 025 (India);
bharathi.structural@gmail.com; jane@annauniv.edu
      *Correspondence: bharathi.structural@gmail.com
Received: 05.10.2020; Accepted: 14.10.2021; Published: 31.12.2021
Citation: Bharathi K M, and Jane Helena, H. (2021). Analytical study on the behavior of spirally welded steel columns.

(mm)
D/t
PFEA
(kN)
𝐏𝐅𝐄𝐀
𝐏𝐈𝐒 𝟖𝟎𝟏
𝐏𝐅𝐄𝐀
𝐏𝐁𝐒 𝟓𝟗𝟓𝟎
𝐏𝐅𝐄𝐀
𝐏𝐄𝐂 𝟑
𝐏𝐅𝐄𝐀
𝐏𝐀𝐈𝐒𝐈,𝐒𝟏𝟎𝟎
2P1-600
30°
600 150 4 2 75 299.06 1.98 1.12 1.05 1.12
2P1-750 750 150 5 2 75 293.74 1.95 1.11 1.04 1.10
2P1-900 900 150 6 2 75 290.81 1.93 1.10 1.05 1.09
2P1-1050 1050 150 7 2 75 286.91 1.90 1.10 1.04 1.08
2P1-1200 1200 150 8 2 75 282.87 1.88 1.09 1.04 1.07
2P1-1350 1350 150 9 2 75 279.32 1.85 1.09 1.04 1.06
2P1-1500 1500 150 10 2 75 276.47 1.84 1.09 1.04 1.05
2P1-1650 1650 150 11 2 75 273.52 1.82 1.09 1.04 1.04
2P1-1800 1800 150 12 2 75 269.52 1.79 1.09 1.04 1.03
3P1-600 600 150 4 3 50 490.84 2.93 1.11 1.04 1.11
3P1-750 750 150 5 3 50 484.21 2.89 1.11 1.04 1.09
3P1-900 900 150 6 3 50 480.53 2.87 1.11 1.05 1.09
3P1-1050 1050 150 7 3 50 474.90 2.84 1.10 1.05 1.08
3P1-1200 1200 150 8 3 50 467.19 2.79 1.10 1.04 1.07
3P1-1350 1350 150 9 3 50 460.56 2.76 1.09 1.04 1.05
3P1-1500 1500 150 10 3 50 455.20 2.72 1.09 1.04 1.05
3P1-1650 1650 150 11 3 50 450.55 2.70 1.10 1.04 1.04
3P1-1800 1800 150 12 3 50 445.60 2.67 1.10 1.05 1.04
2P2-600
40°
600 150 4 2 75 298.95 1.98 1.12 1.05 1.12
2P2-750 750 150 5 2 75 291.89 1.94 1.10 1.04 1.09
2P2-900 900 150 6 2 75 290.82 1.93 1.10 1.05 1.09
2P2-1050 1050 150 7 2 75 286.97 1.91 1.10 1.04 1.08
2P2-1200 1200 150 8 2 75 282.86 1.88 1.09 1.04 1.07
2P2-1350 1350 150 9 2 75 279.75 1.86 1.09 1.04 1.06
2P2-1500 1500 150 10 2 75 276.56 1.84 1.09 1.04 1.05
2P2-1650 1650 150 11 2 75 273.44 1.82 1.09 1.04 1.04
Revista de la Construcción 2021, 20(3) 427-439
433 of 439
Revista de la Construcción 2021, 20(3) 427-439. https://10.7764/RDLC.20.3.427                                                               www.revistadelaconstruccion.uc.cl
                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile
2P2-1800 1800 150 12 2 75 269.55 1.79 1.09 1.04 1.03
3P2-600 600 150 4 3 50 488.58 2.92 1.11 1.04 1.10
3P2-750 750 150 5 3 50 484.64 2.90 1.11 1.04 1.09
3P2-900 900 150 6 3 50 480.03 2.87 1.10 1.05 1.09
3P2-1050 1050 150 7 3 50 474.24 2.84 1.10 1.05 1.08
3P2-1200 1200 150 8 3 50 466.45 2.79 1.09 1.04 1.06
3P2-1350 1350 150 9 3 50 460.92 2.76 1.09 1.04 1.05
3P2-1500 1500 150 10 3 50 455.85 2.73 1.10 1.04 1.05
3P2-1650 1650 150 11 3 50 450.41 2.70 1.10 1.04 1.04
3P2-1800 1800 150 12 3 50 445.57 2.67 1.10 1.05 1.04
2P3-600
50°
600 150 4 2 75 298.84 1.98 1.12 1.05 1.11
2P3-750 750 150 5 2 75 291.76 1.94 1.10 1.04 1.09
2P3-900 900 150 6 2 75 291 1.93 1.11 1.05 1.09
2P3-1050 1050 150 7 2 75 286.61 1.90 1.10 1.04 1.08
2P3-1200 1200 150 8 2 75 282.77 1.88 1.09 1.04 1.07
2P3-1350 1350 150 9 2 75 279.65 1.86 1.09 1.04 1.06
2P3-1500 1500 150 10 2 75 276.05 1.83 1.09 1.04 1.05
2P3-1650 1650 150 11 2 75 273.71 1.82 1.09 1.04 1.04
2P3-1800 1800 150 12 2 75 269.40 1.79 1.09 1.04 1.03
3P3-600 600 150 4 3 50 487.94 2.92 1.11 1.04 1.10
3P3-750 750 150 5 3 50 483.65 2.89 1.10 1.04 1.09
3P3-900 900 150 6 3 50 479.70 2.87 1.10 1.05 1.09
3P3-1050 1050 150 7 3 50 474.07 2.83 1.10 1.05 1.08
3P3-1200 1200 150 8 3 50 467 2.79 1.09 1.04 1.06
3P3-1350 1350 150 9 3 50 460.75 2.76 1.09 1.04 1.05
3P3-1500 1500 150 10 3 50 456.95 2.73 1.10 1.05 1.05
3P3-1650 1650 150 11 3 50 450.67 2.70 1.10 1.05 1.04
3P3-1800 1800 150 12 3 50 444.63 2.66 1.10 1.04 1.03
2P4-600
60°
600 150 4 2 75 298.79 1.98 1.12 1.05 1.11
2P4-750 750 150 5 2 75 291.64 1.94 1.10 1.04 1.09
2P4-900 900 150 6 2 75 290.43 1.93 1.10 1.04 1.09
2P4-1050 1050 150 7 2 75 286.46 1.90 1.10 1.04 1.08
2P4-1200 1200 150 8 2 75 282.55 1.88 1.09 1.04 1.06
2P4-1350 1350 150 9 2 75 279.46 1.86 1.09 1.04 1.06
2P4-1500 1500 150 10 2 75 276.48 1.84 1.09 1.04 1.05
2P4-1650 1650 150 11 2 75 273.45 1.82 1.09 1.04 1.04
2P4-1800 1800 150 12 2 75 269.73 1.79 1.09 1.04 1.03
3P4-600 600 150 4 3 50 484.84 2.90 1.10 1.03 1.09
3P4-750 750 150 5 3 50 483.48 2.89 1.10 1.04 1.09
3P4-900 900 150 6 3 50 478.84 2.86 1.10 1.04 1.08
3P4-1050 1050 150 7 3 50 473.75 2.83 1.10 1.05 1.08
Revista de la Construcción 2021, 20(3) 427-439
434 of 439
Revista de la Construcción 2021, 20(3) 427-439. https://10.7764/RDLC.20.3.427                                                               www.revistadelaconstruccion.uc.cl
                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile
5. Results and discussion
5.1. Influence of L/D ratio
The load vs. axial shortening behavior is plotted for all the analyzed columns. The characteristics are shown in Figure 7.
The load-carrying capacity of the column is not influenced by helix angle with a deviation of only 1-2%. The primary path is
the same for all columns, irrespective of the helix angles. L/D ratio has been chosen consecutively and the margin of difference
is nominal between the short and long columns. All the columns have failed due to local buckling. Having the higher axial
shortening values, the length of slender columns before and after failure differed more. On attainment of the maximum ca-
pacity, stress reduces gradually, causing strain softening.
5.2. Influence of helix angle
An increase in helix angle does not appreciably improve the load-carrying capacity of the SWT columns. A similar helix
angle adopted for a column with a different D/t ratio shows greater variations in the capacity and failure modes. This strongly
depicts that, for different cross-sectional dimensions, each column requires a unique helix angle. Figure 8 shows the ultimate
load of all the columns plotted against helix angle. Helix angles between 30° to 60° are found to give consistent results irre-
spective of the slenderness ratio.
(a)
(b)
3P4-1200 1200 150 8 3 50 466.76 2.79 1.09 1.04 1.06
3P4-1350 1350 150 9 3 50 460.63 2.76 1.09 1.04 1.05
3P4-1500 1500 150 10 3 50 455.77 2.73 1.10 1.04 1.05
3P4-1650 1650 150 11 3 50 450.33 2.70 1.10 1.04 1.04
3P4-1800 1800 150 12 3 50 445.55 2.67 1.10 1.05 1.04
Revista de la Construcción 2021, 20(3) 427-439
435 of 439